
Customer Service Postal Address:
1290 35 Road

Minden, NE 68959
Voice: 1-(308) 832-2070
Fax: 1-(308) 832-2069

WARNING
To reduce risk of injury, everyone using, installing,
repairing, maintaining, changing accessories on, or
working near this tool must read and understand 
these instructions before performing any such task.

CUMMINS
INDUSTRIAL TOOLS

Distributed Exclusively By

THANK YOU FOR BUYING CUMMINS INDUSTRIAL TOOLS
You can purchase additional items at

www.cumminstools.com

WARNING! ONLY USE BLADES RATED FOR USE OVER 3800 RPMS!

Your new 14” CUT-OFF SAW has been engineered and manufactured to Cummins Industrial Tools high standards for dependability, ease 
of operation, and operator safety. Pay close attention to the Rules for Safe Operation, Warnings, and Cautions. If you use your machine 
properly and only for what it is intended, you will enjoy years of safe, reliable service.

Assembly & Instruction Manual ITEM 3139

SAVE THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

14” CUT-OFF SAW



TABLE OF CONTENTS

- 1 -

Introduction 1

Specific Safety Rules 3

General Safety Rules 2

Product Specifications 3

Unpacking 4

Applications 4

Features 4

Adjustments 4

Operation 5

Maintenance 5

Parts List 7

Exploded Diagram 6

INTRODUCTION

THIS PRODUCT has many features for making the use of this product more pleasant and enjoyable. Safety, 
performance, and dependability have been given top priority in the design of this product making it easy to 
maintain and operate.
 

!!     WARNING: Do not attempt to use this product until you thoroughly read and com-
pletely understand the operator’s manual. Pay close attention to the safety rules, includ-
ing Dangers, Warnings, and Cautions. If you use your product properly and only as 
intended, you will enjoy years of safe, reliable service.

!!
Look for this symbol to point out important safety precautions. It means atten-
tion!!! Your safety is involved.

!!     WARNING: The operation of any tool can result in foreign objects being 
thrown into your eyes, which can result in severe eye damage. Before begin-
ning operation, always wear safety goggles or safety glasses with side shields 
and a full face shield when needed. We recommend Wide Vision Safety Mask 
for use over eyeglasses or standard safety glasses with side shields. Always 
wear eye protection which is marked to comply with ANSI Z87.1.



!!

!!

GENERAL SAFETY RULES

    WARNING: The warnings, cautions,  and instructions discussed in this instruction 
manual can not cover all possible conditions and situations that may occur.  It must be 
understood by the operator that common sense and caution are factors which can not be 
built into this product, but must be supplied by the operator.

     WARNING: When using tool, basic safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of personal injury and damage to equipment. Read all instructions before 
using the tool!

Do not operate tools if under the influ-
ence of alcohol or drugs. Read warning 
labels on prescriptions to determine if your judg-
ment or reflexes are impaired while taking drugs. If 
there is any doubt, do not operate the tool.

Replacement parts and accessories. 
When servicing, use only identical replacement 
parts. Use of any other parts will void the warranty.  
Only use accessories intended for use with this 
tool. Approved accessories are available from 
Cummins Industrial Tools.

Check for damaged parts. Before using any 
tool, any part that appears damaged should be 
carefully checked to determine that it will operate 
properly and perform its intended function. Any 
part that is damaged should be replaced.

Stay alert. Watch what you are doing, use 
common sense. Do not operate any tool when you 
are tired.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. 
Check that keys and adjusting wrenches are 
removed from the tool or machine work surface 
before starting work.

Maintain tools with care. Keep tools sharp 
and clean for better and safer performance. Follow 
instructions for lubricating and changing accesso-
ries. The handles must be kept clean, dry, and free 
from oil and grease at all times.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and 
balance at all times. Do not reach over or across 
running machines.

Use eye protection. Always wear ANSI 
approved impact safety glasses underneath a full 
face shield during use. Also, wear heavy duty work 
gloves.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or 
jewelry as they can be caught in moving parts. 
Protective, electrically non-conductive clothes and 
non-skid footwear are recommended when work-
ing. Wear restrictive hair covering to contain long 
hair.

Use the right tool for the job. Do not 
attempt to force a small tool or attachment to do 
the work of a larger industrial tool. There are 
certain applications for which this tool was 
designed. It will do the job better and more safely 
at the rate for which it was intended. Do not modify 
this tool and do not use this tool for a purpose for 
which it was not intended.

Store idle equipment. When not in use, tools 
must be stored in a dry location to inhibit rust. 
Always lock up tools and keep out of reach of 
children.

Keep children away. Children must never be 
allowed in the work area. Do not let them handle 
machines, tools or extension cords.

Additional work area conditions. Do not 
use machines or power tools in damp or wet loca-
tions. Do not expose to rain. Keep work area well 
lighted.

Work area conditions. Cluttered areas invite 
injuries.

- 2 -



SPECIFIC SAFETY RULES

- 3 -

Only use reinforced emery wheel with buffer.
 

When mounting the disc, tight the spangle screw carefully. Over tighten may cause derangement of cutting 
disc and its flange.

Only use defined disc flange.
 

Before cutting, make sure that the motor has attained full-speed revolution.
 

Do not use the tool when surrounded by inflammable liquid of gas.
 

After switching on, slightly lower the cutting disc till it touches the workpiece, then start to cut. Don’t let the 
disc shake and jump. This will damage the round edge and may damage the disc.
 

Only use cutting disc that supports a rate of at least 3800 rpm.

Make sure the cutting disc is not in contact with the workpiece before turning of the switch.
 

Make sure that there is nothing on the inner surface of disc flange and on the two sides of disc.
 

Before you move away the workpiece or change its angle, make sure the cutting disc has stopped rotating 
completely.

Do not stretch your hand across the bottom or back of the cutting disk.
 

Operate the tool with hands when cutting.
Fix the workpiece firmly to prevent it from moving around.
 

Do not touch the cutting disc with hand.
 

Before operation, make sure that the axis lock is off.
Before operation, tighten the axle screw and all clamps.

Use disc shield at all times.
 

110 VRated voltage
60 HzRated frequency
2000 WInput power
3800 RPMCutting speed
14” (355 mm) x 1” (arbor)Blade size

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONSPRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS



- 4 -

APPLICATIONS

The cut-off saw are widely used in the fields of machine-building, vehicle manufacturing, chemical and civil 
engineering, electric power industries, etc. They have the characteristics of easy to operate, reasonable 
construction, and highly efficient.
 

Cylinder spiral bevel gears.
Reinforced by resin bond grinding wheels.
260 ft/sec safety peripheral speed.
Able to cut a large variety of round and irregular shape of steel.

FEATURES

Make sure that all items listed in the packing list are included.
 

UNPACKING

When unpacking the tool:
 

INSTRUCTIONS

Carefully remove the tool and accessories from the box.
 

Inspect the tool carefully to make sure no breakage or damage 
occurred during shipping. 
 Do not discard the packing material until you have carefully inspected and satisfactorily operated the tool.
 

       WARNING: If any part are miss-
ing do not operate the tool until the 
missing parts are replaced. Failure to 
do so could result in possible serious 
personal injury.

!!



- 5 -

Vise Adjustments
Changing the vise angle
 You can adjust the vise angle from 30 degree to 45 degree. To do so, loose the hexagonal bolt, align angle 

division to base line, and then tighten the bolt.

Quick locking/unlocking vise
 Locking: push feed screw forward and turn vise handle clockwise enough to fix the workpiece.

Unlocking: reverse the locking procedure.
In large width material, lift the vise up by one step, and you can have 3.5cm extention.

ADJUSTMENTS

MATERIAL

STEEL PROP

MATERIAL SIZE

fixed in 45 fixed in 30 fixed in 15

VISE ANGIE
DIVISION
FIXED SCREW

90 30
15

153045



Handle

Protecition
Cover

Side
Cover

Plug Cord

Base

Vise
Vise Handle

Wheel

Moving Cover

- 6 -

ASSEMBLY



!!    WARNING: ALWAYS SHUT MACHINE OFF & UNPLUG! DO NOT CHANGE BLADE 
WITHIN 15 MINUTES OF USE!

Replace Wheel

- 7 -

OPERATION

MAINTENANCE

Before using the saw make sure the cutting wheel has no crack or breakage. If the wheel has been kept for 
over a year, check its circle intensity before use.

Before cutting, make sure the material has been fixed on the vise.
Adjust the cutting speed according to the different shape, type, size, and texture of the material.

Push STOPPER PIN behind the protection cover.
Open the side cover only when you can not revolve the wheel with hand.
Undo the hexagonal bolt to remove flange washer, outside flange, cutting wheel, spacer, and inside flange.

Removing Old Wheel:

Installing Wheel:

After the wheel was installed in the cutter, let it turn for a minute. Check fluttering of the cutting wheel. A heavy 
fluttering may cause the cutting wheel to break.

Keep all ventilation holes of the motor frame clean and free of dust. Blow regularly with compressed air.

Replace the cutting wheel when its outside diameter has defaced approximately 1/3.

Renew gear grease with every second carbon brush change.
The brushes need to be checked after approximately 40 hours of operation.  If the length of the brushes is 
less than .2"-.25", they must be replaced.

1-

1-

Clean spindles, inside flange, and outside flange.1-

1-

2-

2-

Follow the steps marked in Removing Old Wheel in reverse order.2-

2-

3-

3-

3-
4-

4-



- 8 -

EXPLODED DIAGRAM

Wrench (111) - not shown

NOTE: Some parts are listed and shown for illustration purposes only, and are not avaiable 
individually as replacement parts.

32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40

414243444546

30
3129

28 27

2625
24
23
22
21

20
19

18
17

16
15

14
13

12
11

10

9

8
7

6 5
4

3

2

1

47

48

49

50

51

52
58

59

60

61

57

56

55

54

53

98

97

96

95

94

93

92

91

90

89

88

87

86

85

84

83

82

81

80

79

78

77

76

75

74

73

72

71
70

69

68 67 66

99
100 101

102 103 104 105 106 107

65

64

110

109108

63

62



- 9 -

PARTS LIST

NO Description NO Description NO Description 
1 Screw M6 x 14 38 Binding Ring 75 Motor Housing 
2 Lock Nut 39 Washer 76 Spring 
 3 Dust Cover 40 Pin 77 Binding Ring 
4 Screw M5 x 12 41 Screw M10 x 20 78 Cross Pin 
5 Lock Nut M6 42 Lock Washer 79 Screw 2-M5 x 10 
6 Nut M10 43 Washer 80 Block 
7 Nut M10 44 Screw M10 x 20 81 Binding Ring 
8 Binding Ring 45 Lock Washer 82 Cross Pin 
9 Washer 46 Washer 83 Screw 
10 Nut M8 47 Check Nut M5 84 Bearing 
11 Screw 4-M6 x 24 48 Bar 85 Armature 
12 Rubber Foot 49 Lock Nut M6 86 Bearing 
13 Base 50 Straight Bar 87 Middle Cover 
14 Bracket 51 Spring 88 Bearing Ring 
15 Nut M8 52 Screw 89 Binding Ring 
16 Depth Adjustment Bolt 53 Swing Guard 90 Gear 
17 Screw 54 Bolt 91 Front Cover 
18 Lock Nut M6 55 Outer Flange 92 Bearing 
19 Screw 2-M5 x 10 56 Cut-off Wheel 93 Half Washer 
20 Spring Holder 57 Inner Flange 94 Gasket Ring 
21 Lock Down Pin 58 Screw 95 Binding Ring 
22 Rubber Gasket 59 Lock Washer 96 Flange Washer 
23 Rubber Gasket 60 Fixed Guard 97 Nut M6 
24 Binding Ring 61 Arbor 98 Screw M6 x 10 
25 Lock Ball 62 Spring 99 Nut M4 
26 Roll Pin 63 Lock Pin 100 Left Handle 
27 Thread Bar 64 Screw 2-M5 x 54 101 Nut M5 
28 Vise Handle 65 Lock Washer 102 Capacitor 
29 Roll Pin 66 Carbon Brush Holder 103 Trigger Lock/Switch 
30 Clamp Base 67 Carbon Brush 104 Screw 
31 Quick Release 68 Carbon Brush Cover 105 Wire Board 
32 Lock Washer 69 Screw 2-M5 x 10 106 Sheathing 
33 Screw 70 Cover 107 Power Cord/Plug 
34 Sliding Jaw 71 Screw 2-M5 x 10 108 Screw 
35 Angle Scale 72 Screw M4 x 10 109 Right Handle 
36 Straight Pin 73 Lock Washer 110 Screw 3-M5 x 50 
37 Washer 74 Washer 111 Wrench 

 




